

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI

Arkansas Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

VINCENT M. WAGNER

Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS

Assistant Solicitor General

PAMELA RUMPZ

Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center St., Suite 200

Little Rock, AR 72201

(501) 682-6302

nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. This Court has neither jurisdiction nor a prudential basis to review the state-law matters decided below.	11
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review the state-law matters decided below.	11
B. Even if there were jurisdiction over Johnson’s claims, this Court’s case law demands his petition be denied as a prudential matter.	12
II. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s decision did not violate the federal constitution.	15
A. The Arkansas Supreme Court’s construction and application of Act 1780 satisfies due process.	16
B. The Arkansas Supreme Court did not impede Johnson’s right of access to the courts.	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam)	13
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	11
<i>Cromartie v. Shealy</i> , 941 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. For the Third Jud. Dist. V. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	16, 17, 21, 23
<i>Dunn v. Price</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1312 (2019)	7, 13
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	12
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) (per curiam)	7
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam)	13
<i>Johnson v. Arkansas</i> , 326 Ark. 420 Ark. 1996)	4
<i>Johnson v. Arkansas</i> , 342 Ark. 182 (Ark. 2000)	5
<i>Johnson v. Arkansas</i> , 356 Ark. 534 (Ark. 2004)	5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Johnson v. Norris</i> , 555 U.S. 1182 (2009)	6
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 366 Ark. 390 (Ark. 2006)	6

<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	12
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	21
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 2018 Ark. 176 (Ark. 2018)	7
<i>McClinton v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. 360 (Ark. 2017)	7
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	17, 21
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	14
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	16, 22
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	10
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Cowley</i> , 814 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>United States v. Fasano</i> , 577 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)	8, 20
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 761 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	15
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 594 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	21
<i>United States v. Pitera</i> , 675 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2012)	20

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 597 Fed. App'x 882 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 792 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 20
<i>Wills v. Texas</i> , 511 U.S. 1097 (1994)	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(6).....	17
18 U.S.C. 3600(a)(8).....	17
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-202(6)(b).....	6, 17
Ark. Code Ann. 16-112-202(8)	6, 17
Rules	
Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 2-3(g)	10, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 10
